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Vivek Khurana,
Rlo: - 739/19,Sainik Public School,

Hansi, Hisar, Haryana-12 5033.

M/s Pareena Infrastructures Private Limited
Office at: C7 A, 2nd Floor, Omaxe City, Centre Mall,

Sohna Road, Sector-49, Gurugram, Haryana.

CORAM:

Ashok Sangwan

APPEARANCE:

Priyanka Aggarwal (Advocate)

Prashant Sheoran (Advocate)

ORDER

1.

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the or the

J",

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATOR
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Compla

nant

dent

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allotte under

section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) 2016

(in short, the ActJ read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 (in short, the R ) for

violation of section 11(4J (a) of the Act wherein it is inter olia p crib ed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obli tion s,
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Particulars Details
"Coban Residences", sectName and location of the

Nature of the proiect Group Housins Pro
Proiect area 10.5875 acres
DTCP license no. 10 of 2013 dated 12.03.2013 val

tl.06.?.024
Monex Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
Registered
Vide no.35 of 2020 issued on 16
valid up to 77.03.2024 + 6 m
1,L.09.2024
1801, 18th Floor, Tower T-3

Pase 21 of the comolaint

Name of licensee
RERA Registered/ not
registered

Unit no.

Unit admeasuring area 1997 sq. ft. of super area
e 2l of complaint

Allotment letter 27.L7.20t3
e 19 ofthe complaint

Date of builder buyer
eement

06.04.2074
e 20 of the complaint

Possession clause 3.1 Thot the developer shall, unde
conditions, subject to force
complete construction of Tower/.
in which the said llat is to be loca
4 years oI the stdrt of cons
execution of this Agreement wh
is later, os per the soid plans......

osis suDDlied....
Date of start of
construction

L6.l0.2074 (start of excavation)
48 of repl
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Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as

agreement for sale executed interse.

Unit and proiect related detailsA.

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount id by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

delay

up to

l

.2020
ths =

r the

ormal
ueure,
ilding
with

on or
hever
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13. Due date of possession 16.10.2018

lcalculated from the date of s

construction'l
rt of

74. Total sale consideration Rs. 7,21-,43,771/ - (excluding servi
lDase 33 ofthe comDlaintl

taxJ

15. Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.65,38,736/-
[as per SOA on page 16 ofthe con laint.]

1.6. 0ccupation certificate N/A

L7. Demand Letter 25.05.20t7
lDase 90 ofthe reDlvl

18. Reminder Letters 24.07.2017, 08.04.20L7, 11.0
73.07.2018, 20.1L.2020, 29.0
22.02.2021

.2017 ,

.2027,

19. Cancellation Letter L6.0A.2021.
loase 110 ofreolvl

B. Facts ofthe complaint:

l. That the complainant approached the respondent for booking r

in the project named "The Coban Residences" at Sector 99A, Gur

Accordingly, a flat bearing no. T3/1801, Tower-T3, admeasurin

sq.ft. in the said project was allotted to him vide allotment lette

27.77.2013. Thereafter, a builder buyer agreement dated 06.0

was executed betlveen the parties for a total sale considera

Rs.f ,2l,43,771/- and he has paid an amount of Rs.65,38,736/-

U. That the respondent has illegally and arbitrarily demanded

from the complainant without even doing appropriate work

project site as agreed under construction linked payment plan.

Ill. That as per clause 3.1 of the buyer's agreement the due r

possession was 16.10.2018. However, the respondent has fa

hand over possession of the unit even after passing 3 years fr

agreed due date of possession. Further, as per project regis

Pa

fa flat

lgram.

i7997

dated

t.2014

ion of

n all.

noney

at the

ate of

led to

,m the

ration

3o172 k
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form A to H filed before this authority in the year 20

construction status of the prorect is not more than 33% in fi

terms, but the respondent has demanded more than 900/0 f

complainant. Therefore, the complainant stopped maki

remaining payment after paying 640lo of basic sale price.

tv. That on seeing the construction status and absence of basic a

at the project, the complainant many times visited the o

respondent and requested for refund of paid amount alon

interest, but the builder always gave false assurance about com

of unit. After a long perusal complaint also sent an email

07.03.2027 but he did not get any reply.

That the respondent has failed to complete the project and ob

occupancy certificate for unit due to which the complain

suffered a great financialloss, mental trauma and had suffered

setback.

C. Reliefsought by the complainant:

3. The complainant has sought following relief[s):

I. Direct the respondent to refund paid-up amount along with in

D. Reply by respondent:

4. The respondent vide reply dated U.08.2021 contested the co

on the following grounds:

ll.

I. That in the year 2014 complainant had executed tlvo apartme

agreements against unit no. 1801 and 401 in its project named

Residences" and had paid an amount of Rs.Z6,95,029 /- agai

sale consideration of Rs.1,04,42,900/- + taxes regarding unit n

That complainant had made several defaults in making pay

demands raised against unit no.401. As the complainant was

4of12
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to pay the amount

merge the amount

05.10.201.6 subject to the condition of timely future pa

Further, the complainant also agreed to the condition that

never withdraw from the proiect. Thus, in view ofthese conditi

complainant has no right to seek a refund.

l1l. That as the complainant failed to abide by the terms and con

apartment buyer agreement. Thus, the respondent cancel

allotment of complainant against unit in question and forfe

earnest money of earlier unit i.e., 401 tower 6 as well, as pe

terms.

lv. That non-payment is one of the major issues faced by

developers including respondent. Further, the responde

developing the said project, several orders/notifications were

passed by various authorities/courts like NGT or supre

where construction activities were either completely sto

levied such condition which makes it highly difficult to de

proiect, even when developer is facing shortage of fund due

payment of installments by allotees. Thus, from the above sta

and circumstances, if the authority passes an order of refun

shall be extremely preiudicial to the rights of respondent a

other allottees who are also being suffered due to fault ofallo

present one. Therefore, the present complaint is not maintain

is liable to be dismissed.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and p

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complai

against said unit, he requested the respon

paid by him against unit no. 401 towards

1801 and the said merger was accepted by it vide lette
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decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and sub

made by the parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority:

The authority observes that it has territorial as well

jurisdiction to adiudicate the present complaint for

below.

E. I Territorial iurisdiction

7. As per notification no. \/92/20L7-1TCP dated 74.\2.2077 is

Town and Country Planning Department, the iurisdiction of

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram Di

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present

proiect in question is situated within the planning area of G

district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisd

8.

deal with the present comPlaint.

E. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11(41(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale Section

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71(4)(s)
Be responsible for oll obligotiont responsibilities and functions under
provisions of this Act or the rules ond regulotions made thereunder or
qllottee os per the ogreement for sole, or to the association of allottee' o

case may be, till the conveyonce of oll the apartments, plots or buildings' o

cose moy be, to the allottee, or the common areas to the ossociation ofoll
or the competent outhority, as the cose moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34A of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligstions cost up

promoter, the allottee and the reol estqte ogents under this Act qnd the

ond regulotions made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the auth

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regardi

E.

6.

9.

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside com

e6of72
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which is to be decided by the adiudicating officer if pursued

complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent.

F.l Obiection regarding the delay in payments.

10. The objection raised by the respondent regarding delay in pa

the allottee is totally invalid as he has already paid an am

Rs.65,38,736/- against the total sale consideration of Rs.1,21,4

to it as per the construction linked payment plan. The fact ca

ignored that there might be certain group of allottees who defa

making payments. But upon perusal of documents on reco

F.

observed that no default has been made by him in the insta

Hence, the plea advanced by the respondent is reiected.

F.ll Obiection regarding force ma,eure conditions.

11. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention

construction of the tower in which the unit of the compla

situated, has been delayed due to force maieure circumstances

orders/restrictions of the NGT as well as competent authoriti

Court and Supreme Court orders, spread of Covid-19 across wo

However, all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of me

of all, the possession of the unit in question was to be o

16.10.2018. Hence, events alleged by the respondent do not

impact on the project being developed by the respondent. M

some ofthe events mentioned above are ofroutine in nature ha

annually and the promoter is required to take the sa

consideration while launching the project. Thus, the p

respondent cannot be given any leniency on based of aforesaid
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and it is a well settled principle that a person cannot take bene

own wrong.

c. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:

G.I Direct to the respondent to refund the paid-up

along with interest.

12. The complainant had booked two units bearing no.s 1801 an

the project named "Coban Residences" at sector-99A, Gu

Further, on 05.10.2016, the complainant sent a letter to the res

to cancel the allotment of unit T6/401 and made a request to

all the payments made for cancelled unit to the account of

T3/1801 in the said proiect and the said request was accept

respondent vide letter dated 05.10.2016 The buyer's agreem

executed between the parties on 06.04.2014. However,

possession clause 3.1 of the buyer's agreement, the possessio

unit was to be handed over within 4 years from the date of

construction i.e., 16.10.2074 or execution of the said ag

Therefore, the due date for handing over of possession comes

16.10.2018 being Iater. Thereafter, on non-fulfillment of the te

obligations of the promoter by the respondent, the complain

email dated 07 .O3.2021requested it to cancel the allotment o

in question and to refund the paid amount alongwith interes

respondent despite refunding the amount paid by him ille

arbitrarily cancelled the allotment and forfeited the amount pai

vide cancellation letter dated 1.6.08.2021' after filing of the

complaint.

13. On consideration ofthe documents available on record and sub

made by both the parties, the authority is ofthe view that there
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a huge delay on the part of respondent in completing constru

the project in question. Further, the complainant vide em

07.03.2021, requested the respondent to cancel his allotment

completion ofthe project in due time as agreed between the pa

buyer's agreement dated 06.04.2014, but on failure of the res

to refund the same, the complainant has filed the present

dated 19.04.2021 seeking refund. Subsequently, after filin

complaint the unit in question was tactically cancelled and the

amount has been illegally forfeited by it vide cancellation le

16.08.2021. Therefore, the cancellation done by the responden

be held valid in the eyes of the law.

1-4. The occupation certificate/completion certificate of the proie

the unit is situated has still not been obtained by the res

promoter. The authority is of the view that the allottee c

expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of the allotted

for which he has paid a considerable amount towards

consideration and as observed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of

Ireo Grace Realtech Pw. Ltd. Vs. Abhishek Khanna &

appeal no. 5785 of 2019, decided on 11,.07.202L l'he releva

reproduced as under:

".....The occupotion certificate isnotovailqble even os on dote,

which cleorly omounts to defrciency of service. The ollottees

cannot be made to woit indefrnitely for possession of the

oportments allotted to them, nor can they be bound to toke

the aportments in Phase 1 ofthe proiect...... "

Further in the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of In

cases ofNewtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited

15.

U.P. and Ors. ZO21-2022(-l) RCR (c), 357 reiterated in case of

e 9 of12
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Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union

No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022,

"25. The unqualiJied right of the ollottee to seek refund referred
llnder Section 1B(1)(o) ond Section 19(4) of the Act is not
dependent on ony contingencies or stipulations thereof. It
oppears thot the legisloture hos consciously provided this right
of refund on demand os on unconditionol absolute right to the
allottee, if the promoter foils to give possession of the
opartment, plot or building within the time stipuloted under
the terms of the agreement regordless of unforeseen events or
stoy orders of the Court/Tribunol, which is in either woy not
ottributable to the allottee/home buyer, the promoter is under
on obligotion to refund the amount on demand with interest at
the rate prescribed by the State Government including
compensation in the manner provlded under the Act with the
proviso thot if the allottee does notwish to withdraw from the
project, he sholl be entitled for interest lor the period of deloy
till handing over possession at the rate prescribed "

16. The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibili

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the

regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per agreemen

under section 11(4)(a) ofthe Act. The promoter has failed to

or is unable to give possession ofthe unit in accordance with t

of agreement for sale or duly completed by the date specified

Accordingly, the promoter is liable to the allottee, as the allotte

to withdraw from the proiect, without preiudice to any other

available, to return the amount received by him in respect of

with interest at such rate as may be prescribed.

17. This is without prejudice to any other remedy available to th

including compensation for which allottee may file an appli

adjudging compensation with the adjudicating officer under se

and 72 read with section 31(1J of the Act of 2016.

18. Admissibitity of refund along with prescribed rate of inte

section 18 of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules provide th
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the allottee intends to withdraw from the project, the responde

refund of the amount paid by the allottee in respect of the subj

with interest at prescribed rate as provided under rule 15 of th

Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

"Rule 15, Prescribed rdte of interest- lproviso to section 72
section 78 ond sub"section (4) ond subsection (7) ofsection 1gl

(1) For the purpose ofproviso to section 12: section 1g; ond sub-
(4) and (7) ofsection 19, the "interest at the rote prescribed,' shall
the State Bank of India highest marginal cost oflending rote +2a/6.:
Provided thot in case the Stote Bdnk oflndia morginal costoflendi
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be reploced by such benchma
lending roteswhich the Stdte Bank of tndio mayfrx from time to tim
for lending to the generol public,"

19. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation un

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legisla

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the intere

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

20. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of Ind

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate [in short, M

on date i.e., 20.09.2023 is 8.75o/o. Accordingly, the prescribed

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +Zo/o i.e.,70.750/0.

21. The authority hereby directs the promoter to return the a

received by him i.e., Rs.65,38,736/- with interest ar the rate of t

(the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate (

applicable as on d ate +20/o) as prescribed under rule 15 ofthe H

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, Z017 from the

each payment till the actual date of refund of the amount wi

timelines provided in rule 16 ofthe Rules ibid.
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H.

22.

Directions of the Authority:

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compli

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entru

authority under section 34(0:

l. The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the entire

paid by the complainant i.e., Rs.65,38,736/- along with p

rate of interest @10.75o/o p.a. as prescribed under rule 15

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017

the date of each payment till the date of refund of the dep

amount.

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply wi

directions given in this order and failing which legal consequ

would follow.

23. The complaints stand disposed oi
24. Files be consigned to the registry.

(Asho
lv

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Date 20.09.2023
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